RESOLUTION 9-79

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County,
Illinois, is constructing a Municipal Sewerage Treatment
System, financed in part by a Grant from the State of
Illinois, and

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham has not heretofore established a system of industrial cost recovery because there is no present discharge of industrial wastes to the Municipal Sewerage Treatment System, and

WHEREAS, the Springfield Sanitary District will provide treatment for all wastes from the Village pursuant to contract and ordinance, and said Sanitary District imposes industrial cost recovery charges on disposers of industrial waste and will do so on any such users in the Village;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, that prior to the time that any industry discharges into the sewer system, and such discharges are not regulated and charged under the industrial cost recovery system of the Springfield Sanitary District, the Village will establish a system of equitable industrial cost recovery in accordance with General Conditions of the Grant Offer.

Passed 5-22-)9

Village President

ATTEST:

Village Clerk

I, Carol Stephens, do hereby certify that I am the duly elected, qualified and acting Village Clerk in and for the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, and as such keeper of the files and records of the said Village of Chatham, I do further certify that the above and foregoing is a true, correct and exact copy of a Resolution duly passed and adopted at the Regular meeting of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois held May 22, 1979. I do further certify that said meeting was openly and lawfully held in all respects in compliance with the Statutes of the State of Illinois and the Ordinances of the said Village.

WITNESS my hand and the Official Seal of said Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, this 22 nd _____, 19<u>29</u>.

Village Clerk

Village of Chatham, Sangamon

County, Illinois